such as designing, constructing, financing, maintaining, or operating an underlying asset for a period of
time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. The provisions of this statement are effective for The
University’s basic financial statements for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. This standard had no impact
on the basic financial statements this fiscal year.

The University of Akron
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 21

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting and Reporting Policies – continued

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements - continued

In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITAs), which defines SBITAs and provides guidance on the accounting and financial
reporting for SBITAs by governments. This standard requires a government to recognize a subscription
liability and an intangible right-to-use asset for SBITAs. The provisions of this statement are effective
for The University’s basic financial statements for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. Due to the
implementation of this standard, The University restated the following fiscal year 2022 balances:

2022 2022
as reported Adjustment as restated

Assets:
Current assets: Prepaid expenses 1,106,936$   1,794,680$   2,901,616$
Noncurrent assets: Right-to-use assets, net 819,178   3,174,487   3,993,665

Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term liabilities 21,782,339   1,406,621   23,188,960
Long-term liabilities 363,189,928 1,737,866   364,927,794

Net Position:
Net investments in capital assets 259,078,261 30,000   259,108,261
Unrestricted (76,150,211)  1,794,680   (74,355,531)

In April 2022, the GASB issue Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022, which enhances comparability in
accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative literature by
addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during implementation and application of certain
GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees. The requirements
of this Statement that are effective as follows: The requirements related to extension of the use of
LIBOR, accounting for SNAP distributions, disclosures of nonmonetary transactions, pledges of future